EVALUATION OF PETROLEUM POTENTIAL OF
CHANDA DEEP-01 WELL, KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHAWA PAKISTAN

By

MUHAMMAD ARMUGHAN SHAJEEH AKHTAR
SAAD SAEED KHAN JADOON

MUHAMMAD IRSHAAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



EVALUATION OF PETROLEUM POTENTIAL OF
CHANDA DEEP-01 WELL, KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHAWA PAKISTAN

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

MUHAMMAD ARMUGHAN SHAJEEH AKHTAR
SAAD SAEED KHAN JADOON

MUHAMMAD IRSHAAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



ABSTRACT

This research work is carried out to evaluate the petrophyscial analysis of
Chanda Deep-01 well. Geographically, the study area is located in district
Shakardarra, Khyber Pakhtunkhawa, Pakistan. Tectonically the area lies in
compressional regime. Chanda Deep-01 well has been drilled upto Wargal Limestone
of Permian age. Two potential zones have marked in clastic reservoirs of Chanda-
Deep-01 well. Two zones have been marked in Datta Formation. First zone of interest
is starting from 4651m and having total thickness of 7m, while the second zone lies at
the depth of 4709m with thickness of 10m. All the basic logs were run at the level of
both reservoirs. First zone of Datta Formation exhibits 26.54% volume of shale, 8%
effective porosity and 55.78% hydrocarbon saturation. Second zone of Datta
Formation exhibits 27.27% volume of shale, 3% effective porosity and 54.29%

hydrocarbon saturation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to acknowledge the blessing of Almighty Allah to carry out
this research.

We would like to express on gratitude to our supervisor Professor Dr.
Muhammad Zafar for his sincere help and during the work.

We would also extend our Thanks to the Co-Supervisor, Saqgib Mehmood
Senior Assistant Professor, for his help in conducting the research.

We Thank Professor Dr. Tehseenullah Khan, HOD E & ES department for his
support and encouragement.

Finally, we owe successful completion of research to our Parents; Their
Patience and endless support.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
CONTENTS

FIGURES

TABLES
ABBREVATIONS

11
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

4.1
411
412

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
General Introduction
Location of study well
Exploration History

Purpose of study

CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS
Regional tectonic setting

Geology of Kohat Potwar sub basin

CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY OF AREA
Introduction
Stratigraphy
Generalized Stratigraphy

Formations in the borehole

CHAPTER 4
PETROLEUM GEOLOGY
Petroleum system
Source rock

Reservoir rock

Page

iii
Vi

viii

w NN e

© o0 ~N

14
14
14



413

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.7.1
5.7.2
5.7.3
5.74
5.7.5
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

Seal and traps

CHAPTER 5
METHODOLOGY
Data acquired
General Methodology
Quality check of logs
Logs in Chanda Deep-01
Zones of interest
Shale Volume
Porosity
Neutron Porosity
Sonic Porosity
Density Porosity
Neutron-Density log combination
Effective Porosity
Water Resistivity
Water Saturation
Bulk VVolume of water
Hydrocarbon Saturation

Hydrocarbon pore volume

CHAPTER 6
PETROPHYSCIAL INTERPRETATION
Raw log
Logs quality check
Marking zone of interest
Variation in volume of shale with volume of clean
Variation in average and effective porosity
Water and hydrocarbon saturation
Relationship between HCPV and BVW
Raw log

Marking zone of interest

14

17
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
21

22
23
24
25
26
26
27
29
31



6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13

Variation in volume of shale with volume of clean
Variation in average and effective porosity

Water and hydrocarbon saturation

Relationship between HCPV and BVW

CONCLUSIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

32
32
33
34

36

37

38

40



Table 1.1
Table 1.2
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 4.1
Table 6.1

Table 6.2

TABELS

Production of Qil for Financial Year 2004-07 to 2007-08
Production of Gas for Financial Year 2004-07 to 2007-08
Generalized stratigraphy of the Kohat sub-basin

Stratigraphic succession encountered in Chanda-Deep 01 well
Petroleum system of Chanda Deep-01 well.

Zone of interest marked in Chanda Deep-01 well (Datta Formation)

Zone of interest marked in Chanda Deep-01 well (Datta Formation)

Vi

Page

13
15
23

30



OGDCL
LMKR
DGPC
PEF
LLS
LLD
MSFL
SP
BH.T
Vsh

GR log
GR min
GR max

pma

Sh
Sw

Rmfeq

ABBREVATIONS

Oil and Gas Development Company Limited
Landmark Resources

Directorate General of Petroleum Concession
Photo-Electric Factor

Shallow Lateral Log

Deep Lateral Log

Micro-Spherically Focused Log
Spontaneous Potential

Bottom Hole Temperature

Volume of Shale

Gamma Ray Log

Gamma Ray minimum

Gamma Ray maximum

Density of Matrix

Density of Fluid

Saturation of Hydrocarbons

Saturation of Water

Resisitivity of Mud Filtrate Equivalent

Vil



