## EVALUATION OF PETROLEUM POTENTIAL OF CHANDA DEEP-01 WELL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHAWA PAKISTAN



 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

# MUHAMMAD ARMUGHAN SHAJEEH AKHTAR SAAD SAEED KHAN JADOON MUHAMMAD IRSHAAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

## EVALUATION OF PETROLEUM POTENTIAL OF CHANDA DEEP-01 WELL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHAWA PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

# MUHAMMAD ARMUGHAN SHAJEEH AKHTAR SAAD SAEED KHAN JADOON MUHAMMAD IRSHAAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research work is carried out to evaluate the petrophyscial analysis of Chanda Deep-01 well. Geographically, the study area is located in district Shakardarra, Khyber Pakhtunkhawa, Pakistan. Tectonically the area lies in compressional regime. Chanda Deep-01 well has been drilled upto Wargal Limestone of Permian age. Two potential zones have marked in clastic reservoirs of Chanda-Deep-01 well. Two zones have been marked in Datta Formation. First zone of interest is starting from 4651m and having total thickness of 7m, while the second zone lies at the depth of 4709m with thickness of 10m. All the basic logs were run at the level of both reservoirs. First zone of Datta Formation exhibits 26.54% volume of shale, 8% effective porosity and 55.78% hydrocarbon saturation. Second zone of Datta Formation exhibits 27.27% volume of shale, 3% effective porosity and 54.29% hydrocarbon saturation.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

We would like to acknowledge the blessing of Almighty Allah to carry out this research.

We would like to express on gratitude to our supervisor Professor Dr. Muhammad Zafar for his sincere help and during the work.

We would also extend our Thanks to the Co-Supervisor, Saqib Mehmood Senior Assistant Professor, for his help in conducting the research.

We Thank Professor Dr. Tehseenullah Khan, HOD E & ES department for his support and encouragement.

Finally, we owe successful completion of research to our Parents; Their Patience and endless support.

### **CONTENTS**

		Page
AB	STRACT	i
AC	KNOWLEDGMENT	ii
CO	iii	
FIG	GURES	vi
TAI	BLES	viii
ABI	BREVATIONS	ix
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	General Introduction	1
1.2	Location of study well	2
1.3	Exploration History	2
1.4	Purpose of study	3
	CHAPTER 2	
	GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS	
2.1	Regional tectonic setting	4
2.2	Geology of Kohat Potwar sub basin	6
	CHAPTER 3	
	STRATIGRAPHY OF AREA	
3.1	Introduction	7
3.2	Stratigraphy	7
3.3	Generalized Stratigraphy	8
3.4	Formations in the borehole	9
	CHAPTER 4	
	PETROLEUM GEOLOGY	
4.1	Petroleum system	14
4.1.1	Source rock	14
412	Reservoir rock	14

4.1.3	Seal and traps	14
	CHAPTER 5	
	METHODOLOGY	
5.1	Data acquired	17
5.2	General Methodology	17
5.3	Quality check of logs	17
5.4	Logs in Chanda Deep-01	18
5.5	Zones of interest	18
5.6	Shale Volume	18
5.7	Porosity	18
5.7.1	Neutron Porosity	19
5.7.2	Sonic Porosity	19
5.7.3	Density Porosity	19
5.7.4	Neutron-Density log combination	20
5.7.5	Effective Porosity	20
5.8	Water Resistivity	20
5.9	Water Saturation	20
5.10	Bulk Volume of water	21
5.11	Hydrocarbon Saturation	21
5.12	Hydrocarbon pore volume	21
	CHAPTER 6	
	PETROPHYSCIAL INTERPRETATION	
6.1	Raw log	22
6.2	Logs quality check	23
6.3	Marking zone of interest	24
6.4	Variation in volume of shale with volume of clean	25
6.5	Variation in average and effective porosity	26
6.6	Water and hydrocarbon saturation	26
6.7	Relationship between HCPV and BVW	27
6.8	Raw log	29
6.9	Marking zone of interest	31

6.10	Variation in volume of shale with volume of clean	32	
6.11	Variation in average and effective porosity	32	
6.12	Water and hydrocarbon saturation	33	
6.13	Relationship between HCPV and BVW	34	
CONC	CLUSIONS	36	
RECO	MMENDATIONS	37	
REFE	RENCES	38	
APPE	NDICES	40	

### **TABELS**

		Page
Table 1.1	Production of Oil for Financial Year 2004-07 to 2007-08	3
Table 1.2	Production of Gas for Financial Year 2004-07 to 2007-08	3
Table 3.1	Generalized stratigraphy of the Kohat sub-basin	8
Table 3.2	Stratigraphic succession encountered in Chanda-Deep 01 well	13
Table 4.1	Petroleum system of Chanda Deep-01 well.	15
Table 6.1	Zone of interest marked in Chanda Deep-01 well (Datta Formation)	23
Table 6.2	Zone of interest marked in Chanda Deep-01 well (Datta Formation)	30

#### **ABBREVATIONS**

OGDCL Oil and Gas Development Company Limited

LMKR Landmark Resources

DGPC Directorate General of Petroleum Concession

PEF Photo-Electric Factor

LLS Shallow Lateral Log

LLD Deep Lateral Log

MSFL Micro-Spherically Focused Log

SP Spontaneous Potential

B.H.T Bottom Hole Temperature

Vsh Volume of Shale

GR log Gamma Ray Log

GR min Gamma Ray minimum

GR max Gamma Ray maximum

ρma Density of Matrix

ρf Density of Fluid

Sh Saturation of Hydrocarbons

Sw Saturation of Water

Rmfeq Resisitivity of Mud Filtrate Equivalent